PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5292747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM JORDAN	03/15/2013
SCOTT LYNN MADDUX	05/28/2013
TIM PLOWMAN	02/27/2001
VICTORIA STANBACH	04/29/2013
JODY WILLIAMS	02/05/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Street Address:	333 RAVENSWOOD AVENUE
Internal Address:	BUILDING 201
City:	MENLO PARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15844227

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)838-4350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 838-4356

crystalfong@perkinscoie.com Email:

PERKINS COIE LLP **Correspondent Name:** P.O. BOX 1247 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110707-8050.US07
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRYSTAL FONG
SIGNATURE:	/Crystal Fong/
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2018

Total Attachments: 12

PATENT REEL: 047821 FRAME: 0570

505245968

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: GLOBAL SPEECH USER INTERFACE

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):

[X] United States application or PCT international application number 13/786,998 filed on 03/06/2013

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 333 Ravenswood Avenue, Building 202, Menlo Park, CA, 94025, desires to acquire and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, the entire worldwide right, tide, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for one dollar (\$1.00) and good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute, without charge to said Assignee but at the Assignee's expense, any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

ASSIGNOR(S) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to the Assignee and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

1) Legal Name of Inventor: Adam Jordan	
Signature:	Date: 3/15/13
Signature:	Date:
3) Legal Name of Inventor: Tim Plowman	
Signature:	Date:
4) Legal Name of Inventor: Victoria Stanbach	
Signature:	Date:
5) Legal Name of Inventor: Jody Williams	
Signature:	Date:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0650D-C-D

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: GLOBAL SPEECH USER INTERFACE

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):	
[X] United States application or PCT international application number 13/786,998 file on March 6, 2013	d
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 333 Ravenswood Avenue, Building 202, Menlo Park, CA, 94025, desires to acquire and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for one dollar (\$1.00) and good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute, without charge to said Assignee but at the Assignee's expense, any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its

Page 1 of 2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

ASSIGNOR(S) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to the Assignee and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

1) Legal Name of Inventor: Adam Jordan		
Signature:	Date: _	
2) Legal Name of Inventor: Scott Lynn Maddux		
Signature: 3) Legal Name of Inventor: Tim Plowman	Date: _	May 28, 2013
Signature:	Date: _	
4) Legal Name of Inventor: Victoria Stanbach		
Signature:	Date: _	
5) Legal Name of Inventor: Jody Williams		
Signature:	Date: _	

application.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: GLOBAL SPEECH USER INTERFACE

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:		
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):		
[X] United States application or PCT international application number on03/06/2013	13/786,998	filed
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 333 Ravenswood Avenue, Building 202, Menlo Park, CA, 94025, desires to acquire and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for one dollar (\$1.00) and good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute, without charge to said Assignee but at the Assignee's expense, any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

ASSIGNOR(S) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to the Assignee and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

1) Legal Name of Inventor: Adam Jordan	
Signature:	Date:
2) Legal Name of Inventor: Scott Lynn Maddux	
Signature:	Date:
3) Legal Name of Inventor: Tim Plowman	
Signature:	Date:
4) Legal Name of Inventor: Victoria Stanbach	
Signature: \(\sumsymbol{\SML} \)	Date: 4/29/13
5) Legal Name of Inventor: Jody Williams	
Signature:	Date:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

DECLARATION (37 C.F.R. 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 C.F.R. 1.76) AND ASSIGNMENT

Title of Invention: GLOBAL SPEECH USER INTERFACE

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):

X) United States application or PCT international application number 13/786,998 filed on 03/06/2013

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 C.F.R. Section 1.56.

Whereas, the undersigned inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 333 Ravenswood Avenue, Building 202, Menlo Park, CA, 94025, desires to acquire and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for one dollar (\$1.00) and good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, hereby sells or has sold, assigns or has assigned, and otherwise transfers or has transferred to PROMPTU SYSTEMS CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned inventor agrees to execute, without charge to said Assignee but at the Assignee's expense, any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AGLE0050D-C-D

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

ASSIGNOR(S) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to the Assignee and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants the assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent Application Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

1) Legal Name of Inventor: Adam Jordan	
Signature:	Date:
2) Legal Name of Inventor: Scott Lynn Maddux	
Signature:	Date:
3) Legal Name of Inventor: Tim Plowman	
Signature:	Date:
4) Legal Name of Inventor: Victoria Stanbach	
Signature:	Date:
5) Legal Name of Inventor: Jody Williams	
Signature: Soly Williams	Date: 2/5/2013

AGILETY CORPORATION CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In exchange for my becoming employed by AgileTV Corporation or its subsidiaries, affiliates, or successors (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Company"), I hereby agree as follows:

- 1. I will perform for the Company such duties as may be designated by the Company from time to time. During my period of employment by the Company, I will devote my best efforts to the interests of the Company and will not engage in other employment or in any activities detrimental to the best interests of the Company without the prior written consent of the Company.
- 2. For purposes of this Agreement, "Inventions" means any and all inventions, original works of authorship, developments, concepts, improvements or trade secrets, whether or not patentable or registrable under copyright or similar laws, and any and all proprietary information and trade secrets that underlie, are summarized, embodied or described in, the AgileTV Corporation Business Plan and all copyrights, whether or not registered, all trade secrets and/or proprietary information and all other intellectual property rights, no matter how described or denominated, described, contained or reflected therein or related thereto.
- 3. As used in this Agreement, the term "Confidential Information" means any Company proprietary information, technical data, trade-secrets, know-how, including, but not limited to, research, product plans, products, services, customer lists, and customers (including, but not limited to, customers of the Company on whom I call or with whom I become acquainted during the term of my employment), markets, software developments, inventions, processes, formulas, technology, designs, drawings, engineering, hardware configure information, marketing, finances or other business information disclosed to me by the Company either directly or indirectly in writing, orally or by drawings or observation of parts or equipment. I further understand that Confidential Information does not include any of the foregoing items that become publicly known and made generally available through no wrongful act of mine or of others who are under confidentiality obligations as to the item or items involved.
- 4. Without further compensation, I hereby agree promptly to disclose to the Company, and I hereby assign and agree to assign to the Company or its designee, my entire right, title, and interest in and to all Inventions which I may solely or jointly conceive, develop or reduce to practice during the period of my employment with the Company (a) which pertain to any line of business activity of the Company, (b) which are aided by the use of time, material or facilities of the Company, whether or not during working hours, or (c) which relate to any of my work during the period of my employment with the Company, whether or not during normal working hours. No rights are hereby conveyed in inventions, if any, made by me prior to my employment with the Company which are identified in a sheet attached to and made a part of this Agreement, if any (which attachment contains no confidential information). I further acknowledge that all original works of authorship that are made by me (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of and during the period of my employment with the Company and which are protectible by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act and agree that the Company owns all such works.

1

- 5. I agree to perform, during and after my employment, all acts deemed necessary or desirable by the Company to permit and assist it, at its expense, in obtaining and enforcing the full benefits, enjoyment, rights and title throughout the world in the Inventions and works of authorship hereby assigned to the Company as set forth in paragraph 4 above. Such acts may include, but are not limited to, execution of documents and assistance or cooperation in legal proceedings.
- 6. I agree to hold in confidence and not directly or indirectly use or disclose, either during or after termination of my employment with the Company, any Confidential Information I obtain or create during my employment, whether or not during working hours, except to the extent authorized by the Company. I agree not to make copies of such Confidential Information except as authorized by the Company. Upon termination of my employment or upon an earlier request of the Company, I will return or deliver to the Company all tangible forms of such Confidential Information in my possession or control, included but not limited to drawings, specifications, documents, records, devices, models or any other material and copies or reproductions thereof, in any form.
- 7. I represent that my performance of all the terms of this Agreement and as an employee of the Company does not and will not breach any agreement to keep in confidence proprietary information, knowledge or data acquired by me in confidence or in trust prior to my employment with the Company, and I will not disclose to the Company, or induce the Company to use, any confidential or proprietary information or material belonging to any previous employer or others. I agree not to enter into any agreement, either written or oral, in conflict with the provisions of this Agreement.
- 8. I agree that for a period of 12 months immediately following the termination of my relationship with the Company for any reason, whether with or without cause, I shall not either directly or indirectly solicit, induce, recruit or encourage any of the Company's employees to leave their employment, or take away such employees, or attempt to solicit, induce, recruit, encourage or take away employees of the Company, either for myself or for any other person or entity.
- 9. This Agreement (a) shall survive my employment by the Company, (b) does not in any way restrict my right or the right of the Company to terminate my employment, with or without a cause, (c) inures to the benefit of successors and assigns of the Company, and (d) is binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.
- 10. This Agreement does not apply to an Invention which qualifies fully under the provisions of Section 2870 of the Labor Code, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. I agree to disclose all Inventions made by me in confidence to the Company to permit a determination as to whether or not the Inventions should be the property of the Company.
- 11. I certify that, to the best of my information and belief, I am not a party to any other agreement which will interfere with my full compliance with this Agreement.
- 12. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California, without reference to choice of laws or conflict of laws principles. I hereby expressly consent to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in California for any lawsuit filed there against me by the Company arising from or relating to this Agreement.

2

OC-72854.1

- 13. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the Company and me relating to the subject matter herein and merges all prior discussions between us. No modification of or amendment to this Agreement, nor any waiver of any rights under this Agreement, shall be effective unless in writing signed by the party to be charged. Any subsequent change or changes in my duties, salary or compensation shall not affect the validity or scope of this Agreement.
- 14. If one or more of the provisions in this Agreement are deemed void by law, then the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect.
- 15. I certify and acknowledge that I have carefully read all of the provisions of this Agreement and that I understand and will fully and faithfully comply with such provisions.

AGILETY CORPORATION

TIM M. P. PLOWMAN

(Signature)

Dated 125-19, 2001

(Print)

ATTACHMENT

LIST OF INVENTIONS

3

EXHIBIT A TO CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Section 2870 of the California Labor Code is as follows:

- (a) Any provision in an employment agreement which provides that an employee shall assign, or offer to assign, any of his or her rights in an invention to his or her employer shall not apply to an invention that the employee developed entirely on his or her own time without using the Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, or trade secret information except for those inventions that either:
- (1) Relate at the time of conception or reduction to practice of the invention to the employer's business, or actual or demonstrable anticipated research or development of the employer.
 - (2) Result from any work performed by the employee for the employer.
- (b) to the extent a provision in an employment agreement purports to require an employee to assign an invention otherwise excluded from being required to be assigned under subdivision (a), the provisions is against the public policy of this state and is unenforceable.

OC-72854.1